J.C.S. Perkin I
Degradation of Cobaloxirnes to Derivatives of lmidazofl,2-a]pyridine
By Nathaniel W. Alcock, Bernard T. Golding,' David R. Hall, Ulrich Horn, and William P. Watson,
Acetic anhydride in pyridine degrades several alkylcobaloximes to 2- [(€)-I -acetoxyiminoethyl] -3-acetylimidazo-
[1,2-a]pyridine (5). the structure of which is established by direct X-ray crystallographic analysis of 3-acetyl-
2- [(€)-I -hydroxyiminoethyl]imidazo[l,2-a] pyridine (6) derived from compound (5) by mild hydrolysis. Treat-
ment of compound ( 6 )  with nitric acid gives 3-acetyt-Z-(l.l -dinitroethyl)imidato[l,2-a)pyridine (1 1). Spectro-
scopic properties of compounds (5). (6) .  and (1 1) confirm the assigned structures. Experiments concerning

Atomic co-ordinates, with standard deviations in paren-
theses. Here, and in subsequent Tables, the atom
numbering system is that used in the crystallographic
analysis aid-shown in Figure 2
xla
0- 151 1 (10)
0-1205( 10)
0.0431 (10)
0*0134( 11)
0.0247( 12)
0*0633( 11)
0-0934( 8)
0.1951 (10)
0.28 1 1 (9)
0-1266(10)
0.1839 ( 1 2)
0*1363(7)
0-083 3 (8)
0.1564(7)
O.2039( 7)
0*0848( 8)
0.0221
- 0.0229
0.0143
0.0679
0.3167
0.2600
0.3000
0.1706
0.1667
0.2333
0.1750
Ylb
- 0*0968( 12)
- 0.0174( 12)
0*1385( 12)
0.1857 ( 12)
0*1473(15)
0*0607( 13)
0.0089( 11)
-0*1878(12)
-0*2053( 12)
-0*0017(14)
- 0.0643( 15)
-0.0762(9)
- 0.2477( 12)
- 0.33 13 (7)
0*0489( 10)
0-0663( 11)
0.1401
0.2413
0.1830
0.0184
- 0.2000
- 0.1 800
- 0.2800
- 0.3634
- 0.1 200
- 0.0600
- 0*0200
ZlC
0.1 238( 17)
0.0475( 13)
0.1 124( 20)
0.2 193( 25)
0*3485(21)
0*3802( 17)